REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
CHAPTERS
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:15-6, 45:15-10.4, 45:15-16.49, 45:15-17(1),
and 45:15-17.4; and P.L. 2009, c. 238.
Source and Effective Date
R.2009 d.287, effective August 27, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 138l(a), 41 N.J.R. 3440(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 5, Real Estate
Commission, expires on August 27, 2016. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 5, Real Estate Commission, was filed and became effective
prior to September 1, I 969. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 5 expired on August 2, 1983.
Chapter 5, Real Estate Commission, was adopted as new rules by
R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15
N.J.R. 1865(c). .
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 5, Real Estate
Commission, was readopted as R.1988 d.555, effective October 28,
1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 2184(a), 20 N.J.R. 3019(a).
Subchapter 2, Organizational Rules, was adopted as R. I 989 d.258,
effective April 19, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1364(a).
Subchapter 3, Petitions for Rulemaking, Subchapter 4, Proceedings
before the Commission, and Subchapter 5, Appeals oflnitial Denials of
Licensing Applications, were adopted as R.1989 d.429, effective August
21, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1315(a), 21 N.J.R. 2524(a).
Subchapter 6, Rules Interpreting and Implementing the Real Estate
Sales Full Disclosure Act, N.J.S.A. 45:15-16.27 et seq., was adopted as
R.1990 d.455, effective September 17, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 142l(a),
22 N.J.R. 2969(d).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 5, Real Estate
Commission, was readopted as R.1993 d.552, effective October 15,
1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 3597(b), 25 N.J.R. 5229(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 5, Real Estate
Commission, was readopted as R.1998 d.497, effective September 14,
1998. As a part of R.1998 d.497, effective October 5, 1998, sections 1.1
through 1.44 of Subchapter I, Rules and Regulations, were recodified as
Subchapter 2, Education; Subchapter 3, Licensing; Subchapter 4,
Employment Practices/Office and Licensee Supervision; Subchapter 5,
Trust Accounts/Records of Brokerage Activity; Subchapter 6, Conduct

( c) All files on pending and closed sale, exchange or lease
transactions, all files on listings for sales or rentals, and all
property management files shall be maintained or stored at
the offices of brokers licensed as employing brokers or
corporate or partnership brokers. Upon terminating their em-
ployment with such a broker, and/or transferring to the
employ of another such broker, no referral agent, salesperson
or broker-salesperson shall remove or cause to be removed
any of the contents of such files from the offices of the
broker. The term "files" as used herein shall be construed to
mean all transaction records required to be kept by brokers
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 11:5-5.4.
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Language citing statute deleted in subsection (a).
Amended by R.1988 d.410, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 883(a), 20 N.J.R. 2295(a).
Added (c).
Petition for Rulemaking: Upon termination from employment with a
broker, no salesperson or broker salesperson may remove files from
the office pertaining to sale or rental listings.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1968(e).
Public Notice: Petition to amend subsection (c).
See: 23 N.J.R. 219l(b).
Amended by R. I 992 d. l 07, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3428(a), 23 N.J.R. 3739(a), 24 N.J.R. 852(b).
Meaning of "files" specified at ( c ).
Amended by R.1998 d.497, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2333(a), 30 N.J.R. 3646(a).
11:5-6.1
In (b), deleted", in addition to other powers conferred upon it by the
Act" following "Commission"; and in (c), changed N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2012 d.006, effective January 3, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. l 79l(a), 44 N.J.R. 86(b).
In ( c ), inserted "referral agent,".
Case Notes
Real estate licensing law exemption for attorneys held only to

(r) No advertisement shall contain false, misleading or
deceptive claims or misrepresentations. In all advertisements
which make express or implied claims that are likely to be
misleading in the absence of certain qualifying information
such qualifying information shall be disclosed in the adver-
tisement in a clear and conspicuous manner.
(s) No person licensed as a referral agent shall include in
any advertisement any content stating or implying that he or
she is authorized to engage in real estate brokerage activity
beyond that which he or she is permitted under N.J.S.A.
45: 15-3 or N.J.A.C. 11 :5-6.10.
(t) On all advertisements, except business cards, referral
agents shall include the following statement in a clear and
conspicuous manner: Services limited to referring prospects
to broker.
As amended, R.1976 d.276, effective August 31, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 387(a), 8 N.J.R. 482(a).
As amended, R.1977 d.84, effective March 10, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 9l(d), 9 N.J.R. l 78(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.42, effective January 31, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 534(c), 10 N.J.R. l 16(c).
As amended, R.1979 d.461, effective November 26, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 499(a), 12 N.J.R. 44(b ).
As amended, R.1980 d.52, effective January 31, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 44(a), 12 N.J.R. 128(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.213, effective May 14, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 44(a), 12 N.J.R. 343(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.279, effective June 26, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 340(b), 12 N.J.R. 484(d).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Time limits on compliance deleted.
As amended, R.1986 d.91, effective April 7, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 666(a), 18 N.J.R. 699(a).
(m)3.-5. deleted.
Amended by R.1987 d.69, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1679(a), 19 N.J.R. 232(b).
Amended (d) and (e).
Petition: Notice of Action upon petition for Declaratory Ruling and/or
Rulemaking limiting the scope of Advertising Rules.
See: 19 N.J.R. 570(d), 19 N.J.R. 664(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.237, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 497(a), 20 N.J.R. 1205(a).
Substantially amended subsection U).
5-27
Amended by R.1989 d.447, effective August 21, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1312(a), 21 N.J.R. 2552(b).
11:5-6.1
Exempted residential lawn sign advertisement for properties of four or
fewer units, corrected spelling of realtist and added new (n) regarding
consent of exclusive listing broker.
Amended by R.1993 d.9, effective January 4, 1993 (operative May 4,
1993).
See: 24 N.J.R. 3484(a), 25 N.J.R. l 78(b).
Requirements for signs, cards, etc. amended to show name of broker,
identified as such.
Amended by R.1994 d.266, effective June 20, 1994 (operative July 1,
1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 729(a), 26 N.J.R. l 194(a), 26 N.J.R. 1222(a), 26 N.J.R.
258l(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.26, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3064(a), 29 N.J.R. 365(a).
In ([), inserted reference to the seller regarding warranty payment; in
(m)2, inserted reference to informational or educational; and added
(m)2i.
Amended by R.1998 d.246, effective May 18, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 278(a), 30 N.J.R. 1827(a).
In (a), inserted "all electronic media including E-mail and the
Internet," in the introductory paragraph; in (b), added new 1 through 3;
rewrote (d); and in (m), substituted "certified or licensed appraiser" for
"specialist or expert" in the introductory paragraph, added ", and
coupons offering discounts on commissions charged by brokerage finns"
at the end of 1 i, and inserted a new 1 ii.
Amended by R.1998 d.497, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2333(a), 30 N.J.R. 3646(a).
In (g), deleted "without qualification," following "mentioned" in the
second sentence; and in (i), changed N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2000 d.223, effective June 19, 2000 (operative
September 17, 2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 2678(a), 32 N.J.R. 2242(b).
In (n), added 1.
Amended by R.2001 d.236, effective July 16, 2001 (operative October
15, 2001).
See: 32 N.J.R. 2205(a), 33 N.J.R. 2532(a).
In (a), substituted "(o)" for "(n)"; in (b)I, substituted "In" for "With
the exception of business cards, in"; in ( d), substituted "Any" for "With
the exception of business cards, any" in the introductory paragraph; in
(g), deleted "unqualified" preceding "references shall"; added ( o ).
Amended by R.2002 d.346, effective November 4, 2002 (operative
February 2, 2003).
See: 33 N.J.R. 3620(a), 34 N.J.R. 3832(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.130, effective April 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4812(a), 36 N.J.R. l 780(a).
In ( e ), substituted "the words broker-associate, associate broker,
realtor-associate or" for "any of the aformentioned words or by the use
of' in the second sentence.